

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st March 2023

for

Forestdale Business Services Limited

Contents of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2023

	Page
Company Information	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

Forestdale Business Services Limited

Company Information
for the year ended 31st March 2023

DIRECTORS:

J W Baker
C M Baker
C Baker

REGISTERED OFFICE:

1-3 Manor Road
Chatham
Kent
ME4 6AE

REGISTERED NUMBER:

01221643 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

Beak Kemmenoe
Chartered Accountants
1-3 Manor Road
Chatham
Kent
ME4 6AE

Statement of Financial Position
31st March 2023

	Notes	2023 £	£	2022 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible assets	5		1		1
Tangible assets	6		3,108,442		3,068,859
Investment property	7		<u>1,725,043</u>		<u>1,725,043</u>
			4,833,486		4,793,903
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		1,073,033		957,025	
Debtors	8	1,850,857		1,720,083	
Cash at bank		<u>1,523,039</u>		<u>1,151,845</u>	
		4,446,929		3,828,953	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	9	<u>1,115,175</u>		<u>992,481</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>3,331,754</u>		<u>2,836,472</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			8,165,240		7,630,375
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			<u>84,952</u>		<u>53,938</u>
NET ASSETS			<u>8,080,288</u>		<u>7,576,437</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			2,004		2,004
Retained earnings			<u>8,078,284</u>		<u>7,574,433</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>8,080,288</u>		<u>7,576,437</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31st March 2023.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2023 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

Statement of Financial Position - continued
31st March 2023

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 13th December 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

J W Baker - Director

C M Baker - Director

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2023

1. **STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Forestdale Business Services Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. **STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006.

3. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is the total amount receivable by the company for goods supplied and services provided, excluding VAT and trade discounts.

Goodwill

Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 1996, is being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of ten years.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Freehold property	- 2% on cost
Plant and machinery	- 20% on reducing balance
Fixtures and fittings	- 10% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles	- 25% on reducing balance
Furniture and equipment	- 10% on reducing balance

Investment property

Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in fair value is recognised in profit or loss.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of financial position date.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2023

3. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the statement of financial position date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

Payments in respect of other post-retirement benefits are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

4. **EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 37 (2022 - 38) .

5. **INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

	Goodwill £
COST	
At 1st April 2022	
and 31st March 2023	<u>10,000</u>
AMORTISATION	
At 1st April 2022	
and 31st March 2023	<u>9,999</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31st March 2023	<u><u>1</u></u>
At 31st March 2022	<u><u>1</u></u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2023

6. **TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

	Freehold property £	Plant and machinery £	Fixtures and fittings £
COST			
At 1st April 2022	3,512,307	219,671	293,230
Additions	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-
At 31st March 2023	<u>3,512,307</u>	<u>219,671</u>	<u>293,230</u>
DEPRECIATION			
At 1st April 2022	787,821	153,989	184,159
Charge for year	70,246	13,137	10,904
Eliminated on disposal	-	-	-
At 31st March 2023	<u>858,067</u>	<u>167,126</u>	<u>195,063</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31st March 2023	<u>2,654,240</u>	<u>52,545</u>	<u>98,167</u>
At 31st March 2022	<u>2,724,486</u>	<u>65,682</u>	<u>109,071</u>
	Motor vehicles £	Furniture and equipment £	Totals £
COST			
At 1st April 2022	257,329	76,831	4,359,368
Additions	217,154	-	217,154
Disposals	(87,248)	-	(87,248)
At 31st March 2023	<u>387,235</u>	<u>76,831</u>	<u>4,489,274</u>
DEPRECIATION			
At 1st April 2022	107,571	56,969	1,290,509
Charge for year	55,193	1,986	151,466
Eliminated on disposal	(61,143)	-	(61,143)
At 31st March 2023	<u>101,621</u>	<u>58,955</u>	<u>1,380,832</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31st March 2023	<u>285,614</u>	<u>17,876</u>	<u>3,108,442</u>
At 31st March 2022	<u>149,758</u>	<u>19,862</u>	<u>3,068,859</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2023

7. **INVESTMENT PROPERTY**

	Total £
FAIR VALUE	
At 1st April 2022	
and 31st March 2023	<u>1,725,043</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31st March 2023	<u>1,725,043</u>
At 31st March 2022	<u>1,725,043</u>

8. **DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	2023 £	2022 £
Trade debtors	1,791,609	1,558,797
Inter Company Balance	18,600	15,600
Prepayments and accrued income	<u>40,648</u>	<u>145,686</u>
	<u>1,850,857</u>	<u>1,720,083</u>

9. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	2023 £	2022 £
Trade creditors	662,516	568,787
Taxation and social security	365,861	262,501
Other creditors	<u>86,798</u>	<u>161,193</u>
	<u>1,115,175</u>	<u>992,481</u>

10. **RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES**

The company is related to Direct Cleaning Supplies Ltd (dormant) and Astonstar Limited by common ownership.

The company supplied to Astonstar Limited during the year; administration charges £240,000 (2022: £240,000). At the year end Astonstar Limited owed the company £18,600 (2022: £15,600).

The loan is interest free and repayable on demand, no amounts were written off in the year.

11. **ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY**

There is no ultimate controlling party, the shares are held equally between the directors.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.